Amendment to the Mayoral Scheme of Delegation

On the 18th December 2013 in considering the Call- in by the Mayor and Cabinet Contracts Committee of the award of Contract relating to Highways Maintenance and Planned Works 2014 to 2019, it was resolved that all Public Realm Highways Contracts over £100,000 were to be reserved to the Mayor and Cabinet Contracts Committee for determination. The Mayor agreed to amend the Mayoral Scheme of Delegation to give effect to this decision.

Under Part IV D 6 of the Council's Constitution the Mayor may amend the Mayoral Scheme of Delegation of Executive Functions at any time during the year. He must give written notice to the proper officer and report those changes to the next ordinary Council meeting.

Notice is given of an amendment to the Mayoral Scheme of Delegation at **Section I**, **Table 1 headed "Executive Matters Reserved to Members- General"**

A new paragraph 14 is added as follows:

"All decisions relating to the determination of public realm works with a value in excess of £100,000 and the award of any contract relating to the same is reserved to the Mayor and Cabinet (Contracts) Committee" and

Consequential amendments to reflect this are also made at

Section M Table 5 headed "Executive Matters Reserved to Members – Resources and Regeneration" by the insertion after the word "Contracts" in Paragraph 6 "

"Subject to decisions relating to the tendering, award and variation of contracts relating to public realm works of a value in excess of £100,000 which are reserved to the Mayor and Cabinet (Contracts) Committee...."

and to Section R CONTRACTS

A new bullet point paragraph is inserted immediately after sub paragraph (1)

"decisions relating to the tendering, award and variation of contracts relating to public realm works of a value not exceeding £100,000 shall be taken by the appropriate Executive Director or his/her nominee"